502013474 08/03/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Stefano Carabelli	07/09/2012
Pietro Macchi	07/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACTUA S.r.I.	
Street Address:	Via Beato Sebastiano Valfre	
City:	Torino	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	16	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13510905

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 2023282219

 Phone:
 202-328-1200

Email: USPTO@PMIPLAW.COM

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Pequignot + Myers LLC

Address Line 1: 90 North Coast Highway 101

Address Line 2: Suite 208

Address Line 4: Encinitas, CALIFORNIA 92024

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6254.790

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew A. Pequignot

Total Attachments: 2

source=6254_790_Assignment#page1.tif source=6254_790_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028720 FRAME: 0215 H \$40,00 13510905

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, We, Stefano Carabelli, a citizen of Italy, whose full post office address is c/o ACTUA S.r.l., Via Giuseppe di Vittorio, 13/A, 10024 Moncalieri, Italy and Pietro Macchi, a citizen of Italy, whose full post office address is c/o ACTUA S.r.l., Via Giuseppe di Vittorio, 13/A, 10024 Moncalieri, Italy, are joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in TILTING VEHICLE AND CONTROL SYSTEM THEREOF, said improvements (invention) being described in an application for Letters Patent, U.S. Patent Application No. 13/510,905, similarly titled and filed on May 18, 2012; and

WHEREAS, ACTUA S.r.l., having its principal place of business at Via Beato Sebastiano Valfrè, 16, Torino, Italy, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, we, Stefano Carabelli and Pietro Macchi, having sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer unto said ACTUA S.r.l., our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof.

WE HEREBY authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all Letters Patent, when granted, to said ACTUA S.r.l., for the sole use and enjoyment of said ACTUA S.r.l., its successors and assigns,

FURTHER, we agree that we will communicate to said ACTUA S.r.l., or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, and execute all necessary and rightful oaths, declarations and assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ACTUA S.r.l., and, in general, do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ACTUA

PATENT REEL: 028720 FRAME: 0216 S.r.l., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

Stefano Carabelli

July 9, 2012

Date

Pietro Macchi

July 9, 2012

Date

PATENT REEL: 028720 FRAME: 0217

RECORDED: 08/03/2012